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DISCLAIMER  

THIS REPORT (This “REPORT”) IS NOT AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO BUY OR SELL 

SECURITIES. IT IS  
SOLELY FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES. BY READING THIS REPORT, ATTENDING A PRESENTATION OF THIS 

REPORT (THE “PRESENTATION”) AND/OR READING THE SLIDES USED FOR THE PRESENTATION (THE 

“PRESENTATION SLIDES”) YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND AS FOLLOWS:  
  
The information contained in this Report, the Presentation and/or the Presentation (the “Information”) has not been 

subject to any independent audit. A significant portion of the Information, including all market data and trend 

information, is based on estimates or expectations of International Car Wash Group Limited (together with its 

subsidiaries and affiliates, the “Group”), or third party sources and there can be no assurance that these estimates 

or expectations are or will prove to be accurate. In addition, past performance of the Group is not indicative of future 

performance. The future performance of the Group will depend on numerous factors which are subject to 

uncertainty. Furthermore, the Information may be subject to updating, revision, verification and amendment and 

such Information may change materially. The Group is under no obligation to update or keep current the 

Information and any opinions expressed are subject to change without notice.  
  
Certain statements contained in this Report, the Presentation and/or the Presentation Slides that are not 

statements of historical fact, including, without limitation, any statements preceded by, followed by or including 

the words “targets,” “believes,” “expects,” “aims,” “intends,” “may,” “anticipates,” “would,” “could” or similar 

expressions or the negative thereof, constitute forward-looking statements, notwithstanding that such statements 

are not specifically identified. In addition, certain statements may be contained in press releases, and in oral and 

written statements made by or with the approval of the Group that are not statements of historical fact and 

constitute forward-looking statements. Examples of forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: (i) 

statements about the benefits of any contemplated offering of securities, including future financial and operating  
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results; (ii) statements of strategic objectives, business prospects, future financial condition, budgets, projected 

levels of production, projected costs and projected levels of revenues and profits of the Group or its management 

or boards of directors; (iii) statements of future economic performance; and (iv) statements of assumptions 

underlying such statements.  
  
By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty, because they relate to future events and 

circumstances. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, and the actual results, 

performance, achievements or industry results of the Group’s operations, results of operations, financial position 

and the development of the markets and the industry in which it operates or is likely to operate may differ materially 

from those described in, or suggested by, the forward-looking statements contained in this presentation. In 

addition, even if the operations, results of operations, financial position and the development of the markets and 

the industry in which the Group operates is consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this 

document, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. 

A number of factors could cause results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by 

the forward-looking statements including, without limitation, general economic and business conditions, industry 

trends, competition, and changes in regulation and currency fluctuations.   
  
Forward-looking statements may, and often do, differ materially from actual results. Any forward-looking 

statements in this document reflect the Group’s current view with respect to future events and are subject to risks 

relating to future events and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions relating to the Group's financial position, 

operations, results of operations, growth, strategy and expectations. Any forward-looking statement speaks only 

as of the date on which it is made. New factors will emerge in the future, and it is not possible for the Group to 

predict which factors they will be. In addition, the Group cannot assess the impact of each factor on its business or 

the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those 

described in any forward-looking statements.  
  
The Group may present financial information herein that is prepared in accordance with UK GAAP or any other 

generally accepted accounting principles. Non- UK GAAP financial information, such as EBITDA and other financial 

measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, financial information prepared in 

accordance with UK GAAP.  

  

Presentation of Financial Data  

This report summarises consolidated financial and operating data derived from the unaudited 

consolidated management accounts of International Car Wash Group Limited and its subsidiary 

companies (“International Car Wash Group”). The summary financial information provided has been 

derived from our records, for the accounting periods to 31 March 2017, which are maintained in 

accordance with UK GAAP. These interim results are not necessarily indicative of results to be 

expected for the full year.  

We have presented certain non-GAAP information in this quarterly report. This information includes 

“EBITDA”, which represents earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization.  

We believe that EBITDA is meaningful for investors because it provides an analysis of our operating 

results, profitability and ability to service debt.  
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Summary  

International Car Wash Group Limited announces its Group results for the first quarter of 2017.  

 Q1 2017  

Group 

• Q1 2017 performance was in line with the guidance given on the Q4 call, with adjusted 

EBITDA of £18.6M being 79.7% higher than Q1 2016.  

• Using constant exchange rates, adjusted EBITDA for Q1 of £16.8M was 62.1% higher than last 

year.  

• Net capex in the quarter was £6.3M.  

• Net debt as at 31 March 2017 was £246.6M. This was down £9.1M on the position as at 31 

December 2016, primarily due to repayment of £7.0M of the revolving credit facility.  

• The Group finished the quarter with a strong cash position of £21.1M, up from the position at 

the end of Q4 of £20.7M and after payment of the bond interest of €7.95M in January, and 

£7.0M repayment of revolving credit facility. 

 

Restricted Group (excluding US) 

• Q1 2017 Adjusted EBITDA for the Group excluding the US business at £13.3M was up 46.1% 

on the same period in 2016, driven by positive weather characteristics in Europe In January 

and February with more wash days than Q1 2016 and despite a mild March with few winter 

demand drivers, continued site by site focus and solid returns on new sites and renovations. 

• The weather across Europe in January and February of Q1 2017 was colder and drier than the 

same period last year, which was relatively mild and wet, resulting in positive weather-related 

demand drivers (e.g. road salting).  March 2017 was one of the warmest on record in many 

parts of Europe, resulting in reduced winter demand drivers compared with March 2016.  

Based on these demand drivers and with continued solid operational performance, we 

delivered an increase in average wash volume per site in Q1 2017 for the Group excluding the 

US, up 20.5% on Q1 2016. The Operating and Financial Review section provides more detail 

on Q1 2017 European washdays.  

• Revenue per wash after operator commission (net revenue per wash) at constant exchange 

rates in Q1 2017 was in line with Q1 2016, for the Restricted Group.   This is a function of 

country mix, as the net revenue per wash in local currency in each of Germany, UK and the 

Continent was up year on year. 

• One new build site in Australia opened during the quarter, bringing the total number of sites 

to 801.   

• Four sites were renovated and re-opened during the quarter with expected returns versus 

marker sites already achieving on average the 20% ROI threshold.  

• The cash position in the Restricted Group as at 31 March 2017 was £11.1M, down from £16.2M 

as at 31 December 2016, following repayment of the £7.0M revolving credit facility and 

interest payment of €7.95M on the bond. 
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United States 

 

• The US group contributed £5.3M to Group adjusted EBITDA in Q1 2017, up from £4.0M 

in Q4 2016. 

• US sites washed an average volume of 23,094 cars per site in Q1 2017, up from 22,340 cars 

per site in Q4 2016. 

• In Q1 2017, we opened three new greenfield build sites, and as a result the US network grew 

to sixty-four sites as at 31 March 2017.  

• In Q1 2017, the cash balance in the US increased from £4.4M as at 31 December 2016 to 

£10.0M at the end of Q1 2017, mainly due to the US receiving shareholder funds for further 

acquisitions. 

 

 

Current trading  

• It is too early to predict Q2 2017 trading results.  

• New sites and renovated sites continue to show strong performance versus the core estate. 

Ten new build sites (five in Europe and five in the US) are currently under construction during 

Q2 2017.  

• Three sites are currently under renovation and ten sites are scheduled for renovation next 

month. 

 

Material developments  

 

• The ultimate shareholders of International Car Wash Group Financing plc and International 

Car Wash Group Ltd (together with its subsidiaries being, the “International Car Wash 

Group”) are exploring strategic options for their investment in the International Car Wash 

Group, which may result in a sale of part or all of the assets, businesses or share capital of the 

International Car Wash Group. There is no certainty that any transaction will occur and an 

announcement will be made in due course, if appropriate. 

• There have been no other material developments affecting the Group during Q1 2017 or to 

date.  
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Operating and Financial Review  

Group 

• Group average volume per site for Q1 2017 was 26.9% higher than Q1 2016.  

• The increase in net revenue per wash in Q1 2017 over Q1 2016 at constant rates was 5.7% or 

£0.21 per wash. 

• Reported EBITDA for the quarter was £18,109K compared with £10,036K for the same period 

last year.  

• At constant foreign exchange rates, reported EBITDA was £16,299K compared with £10,036K 

in Q1 2016.  

• After adjusting for non-recurring costs, such as restructuring costs and IT project costs, the 

adjusted EBITDA at constant exchange rates for Q1 2017 of £16,818K was 62.1% higher than 

Q1 2016 at £10,376K.  

 

Restricted Group 

• Average volumes in Germany, UK and the Continent regions were up on last year as a result 

of the demand drivers from drier and colder weather across Europe in January and February 

2017, and despite warmer weather in March resulting in fewer winter demand drivers. 

Volumes in Australia were 11.2% lower than last year after a wet Q1 2017.  

• Germany saw a 19.0% increase in Q1 2017 volume compared with 2016, and achieved the 

highest January volume for seven years. The Continent saw a 28.8% increase in the quarter, 

achieving the highest January and February volume for seven years. UK volumes were 18.5% 

higher than Q1 2016.  

• Wash days in Germany in Q1 2017 were 22.6% higher than last year and 7.2 % higher than the 

long term average number of wash days.    

• In UK, the number of wash days in Q1 2017 was 3.1% higher than last year and 4.3% lower 

than the long-term average.   

• The Continent region had 22.3% more wash days than last year and 8.4% more wash days 

than the long-term average.  

• Revenue per wash after operator commission (net revenue per wash) at constant exchange 

rates for Q1 2017 were in line with Q1 2016. In local currency Germany delivered an increase 

of 1.4%, the Continent 0.7% increase, UK a 0.1% increase and Australia a decrease of 4.2% 

compared with Q1 2016. 

• Four sites (three in UK and one in Germany) reopened during Q1 2017 following renovation. 

In Q1 2016 fourteen sites opened after renovation.  

• One new build site in Australia opened during Q1 2017 compared with four in Q1 2016.  Five 

additional sites were under construction at the quarter end.  

• Q1 2017 Adjusted EBITDA for the Group excluding the US business at £13.3M was up 46.1% 

on the same period in 2016.   
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Operating and Financial Review (cont.)  

United States 

• US sites, which typically have higher average volumes than European sites, continue to 

positively impact Group average volumes. Average volume per site in US of  23,094 cars in Q1 

2017, up from 22,340 cars in Q4 2016. 

• Net revenue per wash for Q1 2017 was £6.61 compared with £5.55 in Q1 2016 and there was 

an increase of £0.22 or 3.9% at constant exchange rates. 

• US Adjusted EBITDA for Q1 2017 was £5.3M compared with £1.3M in Q1 2016, and £4.0M in 

Q4 2016, as a result of the growth in site numbers. With the addition of three greenfield new 

build sites the US network has grown to sixty-four sites as at 31 March 2017. 
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  Three months ended 31 March 

  2016 2017 % change 

        

Average number of sites                      834                       864  3.6% 

        

Volume per site                   8,920                 11,320  26.9% 

        

Net revenue per wash  (£) 3.68 4.28 16.2% 

        

Net revenue per wash at        

constant exchange rates  (£) 3.68 3.89 5.7% 

        

Adjusted EBITDA per site at       

constant exchange rates (£) 12,442 19,472 56.5% 

        

Adjusted EBITDA at actual 10,376 18,642 79.7% 

exchange rates (£'000)*       

        

Adjusted EBITDA at constant       

exchange rates (£'000) 10,376 16,818 62.1% 

 

*-Adjusted for restructuring costs, IT project costs and monitoring fees in 2017 and 2016 (see 
appendix A). The following comments relate to the financial statements set out on pages 10 to 13.  

  

Profit & Loss Account (page 10)  

Turnover increased in Q1 2017 by 52.8% over the same period last year. At constant foreign exchange 

rates and excluding the US, turnover increased by 19.6%.  This was driven by strong operational 

performance, positive winter demand drivers from a colder and drier January and February 2017 in 

Europe compared with the same period last year, and negative winter demand drivers from a warmer 

March 2017 versus March 2016.  This is as described in more detail on page 6.   

Cost of sales in Q1 2017 increased by 43.1% on Q1 2016. Excluding the US and at constant exchange 

rates, cost of sales increased by 13.5% as a result of the increase in wash volumes.  

Administration expenses in Q1 2017 increased by 39.0% compared with the same period last year. 

Included in these expenses are non-recurring restructuring and IT project costs and if these are 

excluded the increase in total administration expenses was 32.6% on Q1 2016. Excluding the 

additional overhead in US, administration costs in the Restricted Group at a constant rate increased 
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by 8.7% over the same quarter in 2016 reflecting the strategy to invest in functions to drive and 

manage growth. 

 

Operating and Financial Review (cont.)  

Depreciation and amortization amounted to £10,185K for the quarter. Of the total, £7,811K was the 

depreciation of tangible fixed assets, which represents an increase of £2,374K over last year as a result 

of ongoing renovations, new site capex and US asset acquisitions.  

Interest payable is primarily interest accrued following the issuance of €240M of 6.625% senior 

secured notes due 2019, as well as interest on shareholder loan notes, the Revolving Credit Facility 

and local US bank debt.  

Balance Sheet (page 11)  

Year on year, the change in the exchange rate has resulted in the value of Euro denominated assets 

and liabilities being 7.7% higher when expressed in Sterling.  

Fixed assets have increased year on year mainly due to the increase in tangible fixed assets as result 

of the US acquisitions in 2016, as well as from the ongoing capex on new build sites and renovations 

across the Group.  

Current assets excluding cash have increased year on year mainly as a result of exchange rate 

movements and the increase in stocks as a result of the US acquisitions.  

Non-current liabilities have increased by £115,756K on March 2016, of which £26,814K relates to the 

increase in debt, £87,354K relates to shareholder loans for US acquisitions and preference shares 

interest accrual, and £1,588K relates to other long term liabilities. 

Of the year on year £26,814K increase in debt, £15,509K relates to the impact of exchange rate 

movements on the €240 million bond and £17,451K is new US debt in the unrestricted group to fund 

acquisitions in the US, with an offset of £7,000K from the repayment in the Revolving Credit Facility, 

and £854 decrease due to other exchange rate movements. 

Cash Flow Statement (page 12)  

Net debt as at 31 March 2017 of £246.6M was down £9.1M on the position as at 31 December 2016, 

driven by a cash increase of £0.5M, £7.0M repayment of the revolving credit facility and £1.6M 

decrease as a result of exchange rate movements. 

Working capital movement was negative £2,646K in Q2 2017.  

Net capital expenditure was £6,297K during the quarter, with £4,558K relating to new site builds in 

the US and £1,739K relating to new site builds and renovations in Europe.   

Net debt (including finance leases) at the 31 March 2017 was £246,582K with balance sheet cash at 

£21,051K.  The cash position of the Restricted Group was £11,055K. 
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Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Profit & Loss Account 

            Three months ended 31 
March 2017 

  

£ thousands           

            2016 2017   
                  

Turnover         33,380  50,994    

                  

  Cost of sales       (20,159) (28,844)   
                  

Gross profit         13,221  22,150    
                  

  Administration expenses     (3,661) (5,087)   
                  

  Other operating income     475  1,046    
                  

EBITDA         10,036  18,109    
                  

  Depreciation & amortisation     (7,606) (10,185)   
                  

Operating profit/(loss)       2,430  7,924    
                  

  Profit/(loss) on disposal of fixed assets   629  272    
                  

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before    3,059  8,196    
                  

   Interest receivable and similar income   0  2    
                  

   Interest payable and similar charges   (6,172) (8,544)   
                  

  Exceptional item       -  -    
                  

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation (3,113) (346)   
                  

  Taxation         (617) (1,386)   
                  

Loss on ordinary activities after taxation   (3,729) (1,732)   
                  

  Equity minority interests     (15) (24)   
                  

Loss on ordinary activities after taxation         

and minority interests       (3,745) (1,756)   
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Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance 
Sheet         

                    

£ thousands                 

              March   March 

          Note   2016   2017 

                    

Fixed assets                 

  Intangible assets         143,327    132,360  

  Tangible assets         193,789    275,063  

  Investments         604    601  

              337,720    408,024  

                    

Current assets excluding cash   1   12,349    15,458  

                    

Cash             11,465    21,051  

                    

Current liabilities     2   (32,142)   (46,939) 

                    

Total assets less current liabilities       329,392    397,593  

                    

Non-current liabilities     3   (374,428)   (490,184) 

                    

Net assets/(liabilities)         (45,036)   (92,591) 

                    

                    

                    

Capital and reserves               

  Share capital         2,485    2,485  

  Reserves           (48,269)   (99,029) 

  Minority Interests         748    3,953  

              (45,036)   (92,591) 
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Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement     

    Three months ended   

£ thousands 31 March   

    2016   2017   

              

EBITDA 10,036   18,109     
              

  Movement in working capital 880   (2,646)     

  Net capital expenditure (25,387)   (6,297)     

  Other non-cash items 8   (89)     

  Finance costs (6,087)   (8,768)     

  Shareholder loan note 6,000   8,048     

  Minority share subscription 110   59     

  Tax (815)   (247)     

    (15,256)   8,170     

  Borrowing (repayment)/drawdown 19,070   (7,626)     

  

(Capital element of finance lease repayments)/ new 
finance leases (8)   (32)     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 3,807   513     

              

Cash balance, beginning of period 7,312   20,679     

  Net increase/(decrease) in cash 3,807   513     

  Foreign exchange movements 346   (140)     

Cash balance, end of period 11,465   21,051     

              

Net Debt, beginning of period (196,899)   (255,635)     

  Net increase/(decrease) in cash 3,807   513     

  Borrowing repayment/(drawdown) (19,070)   7,626     

  

Capital element of finance lease repayments/ (new 
finance leases) 8   32     

  
Foreign exchange movements and other non-cash 
changes (15,348)   883     

Net Debt, end of period (227,502)   (246,582)     

              

(Increase)/decrease in Net Debt (30,603)   9,053     

              

Net Debt, end of period (227,502)   (246,582)     
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Unaudited Condensed Notes to the Financial Statements 
                    
£ thousands                 
              March   March 
              2016   2017 
Note 1 - Current assets excluding cash             
                    
  Stocks           7,318    8,776  
  Trade debtors           1,104    1,483  
  Other debtors including prepayments & accrued income 3,926    5,199  

              12,349    15,458  

                    
Note 2 - Current liabilities               
                    
  Trade creditors           9,871    11,533  
  Bank loans           942    2,846  
  Vendor loan note           869    997  
  Tax payable           (1,240)   2,251  
  Finance leases (current)           165    142  
  Other creditors, accruals and deferred income           21,534    29,170  

              32,142    46,939  

                   
Note 3 - Non-current liabilities            
                   
  Revolving Credit Facility           25,985    19,839  
  Bank loans           19,457    37,394  
  Vendor loan note           3,477    2,991  
  Finance leases (non-current)           728    570  
  Senior secured notes           187,344    202,853  
  Shareholder loan notes           26,000    106,293  
  Redeemable preference shares 2024           88,461    95,523  
  Provision for deferred tax           7,208    8,396  
  Provision for liabilities & charges           15,768    16,326  

              374,428    490,184  

                    
Note 4 - Net debt summary             
                    
  Senior secured notes (gross)           190,114    204,804  
  Unamortised issue costs           (2,769)   (1,951) 

  Senior secured notes (net)           187,344    202,853  
  Revolving Credit Facility           25,985    19,839  
  Bank loans           20,399    40,240  
  Vendor loan note           4,346    3,989  
  Finance leases (current)           165    142  
  Finance leases (non-current)           728    570  
  Cash           (11,465)   (21,051) 

  Net debt           227,502    246,582  
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Appendix: A. EBITDA reconciliation 
 

                        

      Three months 
ended 31 

March 

  

        

£ thousands     2016   2017 
% 

change 

              

Reported EBITDA     10,036   18,109 80.4% 

              

Belux restructure     114   0   

              

USA Growth Costs     0   91   

              

Non-recurring costs     226   443   

              

              

Adjusted EBITDA at actual exchange 
rates     

10,376   18,642 79.7% 

              

Exchange rate impact         (1,825)   

              

              

Adjusted EBITDA at constant rates     10,376   16,818 62.1% 

              

              

              

USA Adjusted EBITDA at constant rates   1,280   4,693 266.7% 

              

              

Adjusted EBITDA at constant rates 
excluding USA    

9,097   12,125 33.3% 
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Appendix: B. Restricted Group and Unrestricted subsidiaries (US Group) 

    Q1 2017   

    
Restricted 

Group   US Group   Total   

    £'000   £'000   £'000   

                

Turnover   39,632   11,362   50,994   

                

EBITDA   12,851   5,258   18,109   

                

Adjusted EBITDA   13,294   5,349   18,642   

Adjusted EBITDA at constant 
exchange rates   11,819   4,999   16,818   

                

Total Assets   277,782   166,750   444,532   

                

Cash   11,055   9,996   21,051   

                

Net debt   212,348   34,233   246,582   

                

Interest               

- financing related   3,944   921   4,864   

- shareholder related   2,790   889   3,680   

                

Net Capex   1,739   4,558   6,297   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


